

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT NEW YORK

<hr/>		x
MARK LEYSE, individually and on behalf of all	:	
others similarly situated,	:	No. 13-cv-5794 (AKH)
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
- against -	:	
	:	
LIFETIME ENTERTAINMENT SERVICES,	:	
LLC,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
<hr/>		x

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR ENTRY OF
JUDGMENT AND TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

Sharon L. Schneier
Edward J. Davis
Eric J. Feder
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1251 Avenue of the Americas, 21st Floor
New York, New York 10020
(212) 489-8230
Fax: (212) 489-8340
Email: sharonschneier@dwt.com
Email: eddavis@dwt.com
Email: ericfeder@dwt.com

*Attorneys for Defendant
Lifetime Entertainment Services, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
BACKGROUND	3
A. Procedural History	3
B. The Offer of Judgment.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
A. The Court Should Enter Judgment Pursuant to the Terms of the Offer.....	4
B. The Offer of Judgment Provides Plaintiff With Complete Relief	5
C. Because the Offer of Judgment Provides Complete Relief the Case Should Be Dismissed as Moot.....	6
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bank v. Caribbean Cruise Line, Inc.</i> , 606 F. App'x 30 (2d Cir. July 10, 2015).....	8, 10, 11
<i>Cabala v. Crowley</i> , 736 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , No. 14-857, 2016 WL 228345 (U.S. Jan. 20, 2016).....	10, 11
<i>Franco v. Allied Interstate LLC</i> , No. 13-CV-4053 (KBF), 2015 WL 7758534 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2015)	8, 10
<i>Hepler v. Abercrombie & Fitch Co.</i> , 607 F. App'x 91 (2d Cir. June 22, 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Klein v. Vision Lab Telecommunications, Inc.</i> , 399 F. Supp. 2d 528 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	8
<i>Maximo v. 140 Green Laundromat</i> , No. 14 Civ. 6948 KPF, 2015 WL 4095248 (S.D.N.Y. July 7, 2015)	8, 10
<i>Tanasi v. New Alliance Bank</i> , 786 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2015).....	10, 11
Statutes	
47 U.S.C. § 227 <i>et seq.</i>	5, 8, 9
Other Authorities	
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(a)(2).....	9
F.R. Civ. P. § 68.....	5, 6, 7
